The Group is exposed to Mozambique Metical (MZN) and Guinea Franc (GNF) currency fluctuations.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian Dollar (AUD) against the relevant currencies. 10%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes cash balances held in MZN/GNF and trade creditors and other payables held in MZN/GNF. A positive number indicates
an increase in profit and other equity where the AUD weakens against the relevant currency. For a strengthening Australian Dollar against the
relevant currency there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity and the balances would be negative.

 AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2025 % change
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity % change
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity
Mozambique Metical 10%  (340,370) (340,370) - 340,370 340,370
Guinean Franc 10%  94 94 - 94 94

  (340,276) (340,276)  340,464 340,464

 AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2024 % change
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity % change
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity
Mozambique Metical 10%  (385,187) (385,187) 10%  385,187 385,187
Guinean Franc 10%  88 88 10%  (88) 88

  (385,099) (385,099)  385,099 385,275

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
The Group's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to interest rate risk.
Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

As at the reporting date, the Group had only fixed rate borrowings outstanding on the convertible note.

Weighted
average effective

interest rate
Floating interest

rate
Fixed interest

rate Total
 % $ $
30 June 2025
Cash and cash equivalents 0.70%  428,060 - 428,060